(154,321) (179,909) (205,495) (128,734) (103,147)

(208,392) (236,338) (264,279) (180,451) (152,509)

BRK Ambiental Participações S.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

56

The Company and its direct subsidiary BRK NE use swap transactions to exchange an
exposure in US Dollar at a fixed rate to an exposure in reais at the CDI rate. The swap is
designated as hedge instrument to a borrowing obtained in foreign currency (Notes 16.1
and 17).

The scenarios of 25.00% and 50.00% are extrapolations of the rates projected for a
probable scenario with no effect on the average spread.

(b) Credit risk

The policy of the Group takes into consideration the level of credit risk that the Group is
willing to accept in the ordinary course of its business. The diversification of its receivables
is inherent to the Group’s business model and minimizes possible default problems in trade
receivables.

The Group has cash and cash equivalents and restricted funds mainly with banks whose
rating is AAA as assessed by S&P and Fitch.

Macroeconomics indicators Source Projections Extraction Base date Note 2022
104.91% of CDI Weighted average Free Investments 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 14.12%
98.85% of CDI Weighted average Restricted Fund 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 13.26%
TR B3 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 2.10%
CDI B3 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 13.42%

TJLP BNDES 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022
Rate disclosed
quarterly 7.37%

IPCA BACEN 12 months January 10, 2023 December 30, 2022 5.30%
IGPM BACEN 12 months January 10, 2023 December 30, 2022 4.55%

Risk Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Borrowings in foreign currency
Swap asset position – Fixed variation 22,965 28,706 34,447 17,224 11,482
Swap liability position - CDI CDI increase (82,883) (101,071) (119,258) (64,696) (46,508)

(59,918) (72,365) (84,811) (47,472) (35,026)

In thousand of reais

Risk Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Borrowings in foreign currency
Swap asset position – Fixed Foreign exchange variation 4,401 5,502 6,602 3,301 2,201
Swap liability position - CDI CDI increase (15,885) (19,371) (22,856) (12,399) (8,913)

(11,484) (13,869) (16,254) (9,098) (6,712)

Macroeconomics indicators Source Projections Extraction Base date 2022
CDI B3 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 13.42%
USD/BRL - Future B3 12 months January 10, 2023 December 29, 2022 5.6409
Ptax USD/BRL BACEN January 10, 2023 December 30, 2022 5.2177

BRK Ambiental Participações S.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
at December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais and U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

57

The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of receivables classified as
cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and financial institutions, restricted funds and
trade receivables at the end of the reporting period (Notes 6, 7 and 8).

(c) Liquidity risk

To manage the liquidity of cash in local currency, assumptions related to future
disbursements and receipts are determined and monitored daily by the companies’ treasury
department.

The table below analyzes the Group’s financial liabilities by aging group for the period